

No. 11-182

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA AND JANICE K. BREWER,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent.*

---

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF  
CONGRESS AND THE COMMITTEE TO  
PROTECT AMERICA'S BORDER IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

---

GARRETT ROE  
MICHAEL M. HETHMON  
IMMIGRATION REFORM  
LAW INSTITUTE

████████████████████  
██████████  
████████████████████  
████████████████████  
████████████████████

JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
*Counsel of Record*

STUART J. ROTH  
COLBY M. MAY  
AMERICAN CENTER  
FOR LAW & JUSTICE

████████████████████  
████████████████████  
████████████████████  
████████████████████

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	2
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY READ CONGRESS'S INTENT AND SUBORDINATED THAT INTENT TO THE ADMINISTRATION'S POLICY OBJECTIVES .....	3
II. FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES SHOULD BE PARAMOUNT IN ANALYZING PREEMPTION CHALLENGES TO STATE LAWS THAT DO NO MORE THAN ENFORCE FEDERAL IMMIGRATION STANDARDS .....	7
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>CHAMBER OF COMMERCE v. WHITING</i> .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	7, 15
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	3, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>City of Hazelton v. Lozano</i> , 180 L. Ed. 2d 243 (2011) .....	17
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	15
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	16, 17
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	9
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Assn.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	13, 14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	8, 9
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Lab., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	5
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	6
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....	7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	7, 8

*Tafflin v. Levitt*,  
 493 U.S. 455 (1990) ..... 8

*United States v. Arizona*,  
 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 4, 6, 7, 16

*United States v. Bond*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) ..... 9

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 6, 7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 9

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1103 ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1357 ..... 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1373 ..... 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1644 ..... 4

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2929 (S.B. 1070) . 2, 3, 14, 15, 16

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Arizona State University, The Morrison Institute for  
 Public Policy, *Illegal Immigration: Perceptions  
 and Realities* (2010), <http://morrisoninstitute.asu.edu/publications-reports/2010-illegal-immigration-perceptions-and-realities1> ..... 11

Steven A. Camarota, Center for Immigration  
 Studies, *Center for Immigration Studies on the  
 New Arizona Immigration Law, SB1070* (Apr.  
 2010), <http://www.cis.org/announcement/AZ-immigration-SB1070> ..... 13

- Erwin Chemerinsky, *Empowering States When It Matters: A Different Approach to Preemption*, 69 Brook. L. Rev. 1313 (2004) ..... 8
- Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform, *The Costs of Illegal Immigration to Arizonans: Executive Summary* (2004), <http://www.fairus.org/site/DocServer/azcosts2.pdf?docID=101> ..... 11, 12
- Border States Deal with More Illegal Immigrant Crime than Most, Data Suggest*, FoxNews.com, <http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2010/04/29/border-states-dealing-illegal-immigrant-crime-data-suggests/> ..... 13
- S. Candice Hoke, *Preemption Pathologies and Civic Republican Values*, 71 B.U. L. Rev. 685 (1991) ..... 8
- Jack Martin & Eric A. Ruark, Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform, *The Fiscal Burden of Illegal Immigration on United States Taxpayers* (July 2010), [http://www.fairus.org/site/DocServer/USCostStudy\\_2010.pdf?docID=4921](http://www.fairus.org/site/DocServer/USCostStudy_2010.pdf?docID=4921) .. 10, 11, 12
- Michael McConnell, *Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design*, 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987) ..... 9
- Charles L. Ryan, Arizona Dep't of Corr., *Corrections at a Glance* (Jan. 2011), <http://www.azcorrections.gov/adcr/reports/CAG/CAGJan11.pdf> ..... 12
- Peter H. Schuck, *Taking Immigration Federalism Seriously*, 2007 U. Chi. Legal F. 57 (2007) .. 8, 10
- Pew Hispanic Ctr., *Unauthorized Immigrant Population: National and State Trends* (Feb. 1, 2011), <http://pewhispanic.org/files/reports/133.pdf> ..... 12, 13

- U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *GAO-05-646R, Information on Certain Illegal Aliens Arrested in the United States* (2005), <http://www.gao.gov/text/d05646r.html> ..... 13
- University of Arizona and the U.S./Mexico Border Counties Coalition, *Undocumented Immigrants in U.S.-Mexico Border Counties: The costs of law enforcement and criminal justice services*, (Sept. 2007), <http://www.bordercounties.org/vertical/Sites/%7BB4A0F1FF-7823-4C95-8D7A-F5E400063C73%7D/uploads/%7B690801CA-CEE6-413C-AC8B-A00DA765D96E%7D.PDF> ..... 10, 11
